

13<sup>th</sup> December, 2017

Ref.: ID/AS/PressRelease

The General Manager  
Department of Corporate Services  
BSE Limited  
P. J. Towers,  
Dalal Street,  
Mumbai – 400001.

The Manager  
Listing Department  
National Stock Exchange of India Ltd.  
Exchange Plaza, Plot No. C-1, G Block,  
Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East),  
Mumbai – 400051.

Dear Sir,

**Sub: Press Release**

The Extract of the Un-audited Financial Results of the Company for the Quarter and Half Year ended 30<sup>th</sup> September, 2017, as published in Business Standard (English, All Editions) and Aajkal (Bengali) on 13th December, 2017 is enclosed for your records.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,  
For Albert David Limited

*Abhishek*

Abhishek Seth  
Asstt. Company Secretary

Encl.: As above





**Kothari Group**  
Inspire Inspire Deliver

**ALBERT DAVID**

## ALBERT DAVID LIMITED

Regd. Office : 'D' Block, 3rd Floor, Gillander House, Netaji Subhas Road, Kolkata - 700 001  
(Corporate Identity No. : L51109WB1938PLC009490)  
Tel : 033-2230-2330, 2262-8436/8456/8492, Fax : 033-2262-8439  
Email : adidavid@dataone.in, Website : www.albertdavidindia.com

### EXTRACT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2017

Sl. No.	Particulars	(Rs. in Lacs)				
		Quarter ended			Half Year ended	
		30-09-2017 (Unaudited)	30-06-2017 (Unaudited)	30-09-2016 (Unaudited)	30-09-2017 (Unaudited)	30-09-2016 (Unaudited)
1	Total Income from Operations	9441.81	5700.01	9677.24	15141.82	18083.43
2	Profit(+)/Loss(-) before Exceptional Items and Tax	1294.12	-1208.03	1192.55	86.09	1745.47
3	Profit(+)/Loss(-) before Tax	1294.12	-1208.03	1192.55	86.09	1745.47
4	Profit(+)/Loss(-) after Tax	834.42	-830.76	708.68	3.66	1039.66
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period	817.60	-883.90	681.67	-66.30	986.62
6	Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of Rs.10/- each)	570.72	570.72	570.72	570.72	570.72
7	Earning Per Share (of Rs.10/- each)					
	(a) Basic (in Rs.) (Not annualised)	14.62	-14.56	12.42	0.06	18.22
	(b) Diluted (in Rs.) (Not annualised)	14.62	-14.56	12.42	0.06	18.22

**Notes:**

- The above Unaudited Financial Results and the Statement of Assets & Liabilities were reviewed by Audit Committed and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 12th December, 2017. The Limited Review for the quarter and six months ended 30th September, 2017 has been carried out by the Statutory Auditors, as required under Regulation 33 of SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015.
- The Company has adopted Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) from 1st April, 2017. The figures for the quarter and six months ended 30th September, 2016 are also Ind AS compliant. They have not been subject to limited review or audit. However, the management has exercised necessary diligence to ensure that the financial results provide a true and fair view of the Company's affairs.
- Post the applicability of Goods and Service Tax (GST) with effect from 1st July, 2017, Revenue from Operations, after the effective date, are disclosed net of GST whereas Excise Duty and Cess formed part of Expenses in previous periods. Accordingly, the revenue from operations and expenses for the quarter and six months ended 30th September, 2017 are not comparable with the previous periods presented in the results.
- Reconciliation of Net Profit related to previous period on account of transition from the previous Indian GAAP to Ind AS for the quarter and six months ended 30th September, 2016 are as under :

Sl. No.	Particulars	(Rs. in Lacs)	
		Three Months ended 30.09.2016	Year to date for the period ended 30.09.2016
	<b>Net Profit for the period under previous GAAP</b>	<b>616.37</b>	<b>879.98</b>
	<b>Adjustments on account of :</b>		
(a)	Impact of recognising Financial Assets at fair value	108.41	172.82
(b)	Remeasurement of defined benefit obligation recognised in other comprehensive income	41.30	81.11
(c)	Impact of provisioning through Expected Credit Loss Model	-10.37	-10.05
(d)	Impact of other financial instruments	3.46	1.93
(e)	Tax adjustment on above	-50.49	-86.13
	<b>Total effect of transitions to Ind AS</b>	<b>92.31</b>	<b>159.68</b>
	<b>Net Profit for the period as per Ind AS</b>	<b>708.68</b>	<b>1039.66</b>
	Other Comprehensive Income (Net of Tax)	-27.01	-53.04
	<b>Total Comprehensive Income as per Ind AS</b>	<b>681.67</b>	<b>986.62</b>

- The Company has declared suspension of work in its Mandideep Unit from 1-11-2017 i.e., subsequent to the end of the quarter due to continuing loss.
- Dr. K. Lahiri has ceased to be a director with effect from 12-10-2017.
- The Statutory Auditors of the Company have issued an unqualified review report on the Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter and six months ended 30th September, 2017.
- The Company is engaged in the manufacturing of pharmaceuticals and has only one reportable segment in accordance with Ind AS-108 "Operating Segments".
- The Financial Results does not include Ind AS compliant results for the previous year ended 31st March, 2017 as the same is not mandatory as per SEBI Circular dated 5th July, 2016.
- The figure of the previous period has been regrouped/reclassified, wherever necessary, to conform to the classification for the quarter and six months ended 30th September, 2017.

For Albert David Limited

A. K. Kothari

Chairman & Managing Director

(DIN : 00051900)

Place : Kolkata

Date : 12th December, 2017

## অ্যালবার্ট ডেভিড লিমিটেড

রেজিস্টার্ড অফিস: 'ডি' ব্লক, ৩য় তল, গিলাভার হাউস,  
নেতাজি সুভাষ রোড, কলকাতা- ৭০০ ০০১

(কর্পোরেট আইডেন্টিটি নম্বর: L51109WB1938PLC009490)

টেলি: ০৩৩-২২৩০-২৩৩০, ২২৬২-৮৪৩৬/৮৪৫৬/৮৪৯২, ফ্যাক্স: ০৩৩-২২৬২-৮৪৩৯

ই-মেইল: adidavid@dataone.in ওয়েবসাইট: www.albertdavidindia.com

### ৩০ সেপ্টেম্বর, ২০১৭ পর্যন্ত তিন মাসের অপরিষ্কৃত আর্থিক ফলাফলের সারাংশ

ক্রম নং	বিবরণ	তিন মাস শেষ			ছয় মাস শেষ	
		৩০.০৯.২০১৭	৩০.০৬.২০১৭	৩০.০৯.২০১৬	৩০.০৯.২০১৭	৩০.০৯.২০১৬
		(অপরিষ্কৃত)	(অপরিষ্কৃত)	(অপরিষ্কৃত)	(অপরিষ্কৃত)	(অপরিষ্কৃত)
১.	চলতি মোট আয়	৯৪৪১.৮১	৫৭০০.০১	৯৬৭৭.২৪	১৫১৪১.৮২	১৮০৮৩.৪৩
২.	লাভ (+)/ক্ষতি (-) বাতিলকৃত দফা ও কর পূর্ববর্তী	১২৯৪.১২	-১২০৮.০৩	১১৯২.৫৫	৮৬.০৯	১৭৪৫.৪৭
৩.	লাভ (+)/ক্ষতি (-) কর পূর্ববর্তী	১২৯৪.১২	-১২০৮.০৩	১১৯২.৫৫	৮৬.০৯	১৭৪৫.৪৭
৪.	লাভ (+)/ক্ষতি (-) করের পরে	৮৩৪.৪২	-৮৩০.৭৬	৭০৮.৬৮	৩.৬৬	১০৩৯.৬৬
৫.	মেয়াদে মোট সামগ্রিক আয়	৮১৭.৬০	-৮৮৩.৯০	৬৮১.৬৭	-৬৬.০০	৯৮৬.৬২
৬.	প্রদত্ত ইকুইটি শেয়ার মূল্যবন (ফেসভ্যালু টায় ১০/- প্রতিটি)	৫৭০.৭২	৫৭০.৭২	৫৭০.৭২	৫৭০.৭২	৫৭০.৭২
৭.	শেয়ার পিছু আয় (প্রতিটি টায় ১০/-)					
	ক) মূল (টায়) (বাবি কীকৃত নয়)	১৪.৬২	-১৪.৫৬	১২.৪২	০.০৬	১৮.২২
	খ) মিশ্র (টায়) (বাবি কীকৃত নয়)	১৪.৬২	-১৪.৫৬	১২.৪২	০.০৬	১৮.২২
<b>টীকা:</b>						
১) উপরোক্ত অপরিষ্কৃত অর্থকরী ফলাফল ও সম্পদ ও দায় বিবৃতি অডিট কমিটি দ্বারা মূল্যায়নের পরে ১২ ডিসেম্বর ২০১৭-তে বোর্ড অফ ডিরেক্টর্স সভায় অনুমোদিত হয়েছে। সেবি (এল ও ডি আর) রেগুলেশনস ২০১৫-র ৩৩ রেগুলেশনের অধীনে প্রয়োজনীয় সংশ্লিষ্ট মূল্যায়ন হয়েছে ৩০ সেপ্টেম্বর ২০১৭ পর্যন্ত তিনমাস ও ছয় মাসের ফলাফল বিধিবদ্ধ অডিটরগণ দ্বারা।						
২) কোম্পানি ১ এপ্রিল, ২০১৭ থেকে ইতিমধ্যে আকাউন্টিং স্ট্যান্ডার্ডস (ইউ এ এস) গ্রহণ করেছে। ৩০ অক্টোবর ২০১৬ পর্যন্ত তিন মাস ও ছয় মাসের পরিসংখ্যান ইউ এ এস অনুযায়ী। তার সংশ্লিষ্ট মূল্যায়ন বা হিসাব সাপেক্ষ নয়। পরিচালনকর্তা যথেষ্ট নিষ্ঠার সঙ্গে অর্থকরী ফলাফল সঠিক ও স্বচ্ছ করতে বাধ্য নিয়োছেন।						
৩) ১ জুলাই, ২০১৭ থেকে পণ্য ও পরিষেবা কর (জিএসটি) প্রয়োগের পর চালনাগত আয়ে জিএসটি প্রযুক্ত, সেখানে পূর্বতন মেয়াদে এআইজ ডিউটি ও সেস বার্থা ছিল। তাই ৩০ সেপ্টেম্বর, ২০১৭ পর্যন্ত তিন মাস ও ছয় মাসের চালনাগত আয় ও খরচ ফলাফলের পূর্বতন মেয়াদের সঙ্গে তুলনীয় নয়।						
৪) পূর্বের ভারতীয় ডি এ এ পি থেকে ইউ এ এস সময়ান্তর উপলক্ষে পূর্ব মেয়াদি নিট লাভের পূর্ণসাম্যতা ৩০ সেপ্টেম্বর, ২০১৬ পর্যন্ত তিন ও ছয় মাসের ক্ষেত্রে নিম্নরূপ:						
				টায় লাখে		
ক্রম নং	বিবরণ	৩০.০৯.২০১৬-তে সমাপ্ত হওয়া তিন মাস	৩০.০৯.২০১৬-তে সমাপ্ত হওয়া সংশ্লিষ্ট মেয়াদের বছর থেকে তারিখ অবধি হিসাব			
	পূর্ববর্তী ডি এ এ পি অনুযায়ী সংশ্লিষ্ট মেয়াদ বাদে সর্বমোট নাফা <b>নিম্নলিখিত খাতে সমন্বয়:</b>	৬১৬.৩৭	৮৭৯.৯৮			
ক)	নাযামূল্যে আর্থিক পরিসম্পদগুলির স্বীকৃতির প্রতিফলন	১০৮.৪১	১৭২.৮২			
খ)	অন্যান্য অস্তিত্ব আয়ে স্বীকৃত মতো সংজ্ঞাত সুবিধা বাক্য বাধ্যবাধকতার পুনর্নির্মাণ	৪১.৩০	৮১.১১			
গ)	কাল্পিত ড্রেডিট লস মডেল মারফত ব্যবস্থাপনার প্রতিফলন	-১০.৩৭	-১০.০৫			
ঘ)	অন্যান্য আর্থিক ইনস্ট্রুমেন্টের প্রভাব	৩.৪৬	১.৯৩			
ঙ)	উপবোদ্ধগুলি বাদে সমন্বয়	-৫০.৪৯	-৮৬.১৩			
	<b>ইউ এ এস-তে পরিবর্তনের মোট প্রতিক্রিয়া</b>	২২.৩১	১৫৯.৬৮			
	<b>ইউ এ এস অনুযায়ী সংশ্লিষ্ট মেয়াদ বাদে সর্বমোট নাফা</b>	৭০৮.৬৮	১০৩৯.৬৬			
	অন্যান্য অস্তিত্ব আয় (করের সর্বমোট)	-২৭.০১	-৫৩.০৪			
	<b>ইউ এ এস অনুযায়ী মোট অস্তিত্ব আয়</b>	৬৮১.৬৭	৯৮৬.৬২			
৫) কোম্পানি ১১১.২০১৭ তারিখ থেকে অর্থাৎ সংশ্লিষ্ট তিন মাস শেষ হওয়ার পরেই লাগাতার লোকসানের কারণে মালিকীপ ইউনিটে 'কাম কনব' ঘোষণা করেছে।						
৬) ১২.১০.২০১৭ তারিখ থেকে বনবৎস্রমে ডা কে লাইভারি ডিরেক্টরগণ ধারিত হয়েছে।						
৭) ৩০ সেপ্টেম্বর, ২০১৭-তে সমাপ্ত হওয়া তিন মাস ও ছয় মাস বাদে অপরিষ্কৃত আর্থিক ফলাফলগুলির ওপর কোম্পানির বিধিবদ্ধ অডিটরগণ একটি মন্তব্য মুক্ত পর্যালোচনার প্রতিবেদন পেশ করেছেন।						
৮) কোম্পানি ফার্মাসিউটিক্যালস প্রস্তুতের কাজে নিয়োজিত আছে এবং ইউ এ এস ১০৮ অনুযায়ী এর মাত্র একটি প্রতিবেদনযোগ্য ক্ষেত্রগণ রয়েছে— 'কারবারি ক্ষেত্রগণ'।						
৯) এই আর্থিক ফলাফলগুলির সঙ্গে ৩১ মার্চ, ২০১৭-তে সমাপ্ত পূর্ববর্তী বছর বাদে এ এস অনুসরণের ফলাফল যুক্ত করা হয়নি, কেননা তা ৫ জুলাই, ২০১৬ তারিখের সেবি সার্ভুলার অনুযায়ী বাধ্যতামূলক নয়।						
১০) ৩০ সেপ্টেম্বর, ২০১৭-তে সমাপ্ত তিন মাস ও ছয় মাস বাদে হিসাব বিন্যাসের সঙ্গে সামঞ্জস্য রেখে পূর্ববর্তী মেয়াদের অর্থশিঙলি প্রয়োজনমতো পুনর্বিভাজিত/পুনর্নির্দেশ করা হয়েছে।						
অ্যালবার্ট ডেভিড লিমিটেড-এর পক্ষে এ কে কোঠারি চেয়ারম্যান অ্যান্ড ম্যানেজিং ডিরেক্টর (DIN: 00051900)						
স্থান: কলকাতা তারিখ: ১২ ডিসেম্বর, ২০১৭						